Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15/18 Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 1 of

- 2) No trustee has been appointed in this case. The Debtor is in control of her estate as Debtor-in-Possession.
- 3) At the time of the case filing, the Debtor was the owner of her principal residence in Lakeside, California, and sixteen (16) properties in Tulare County, California. ("The Rental Properties") The Debtor has sold three of these properties for profit and has "short sold" four of the properties. Debtor is in the process of attempting short sales on five remaining properties, and is proposing to retain four properties in her plan.
- 4) Debtor wishes to sell the Real Property located at 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 ("The Subject Property"). A true and correct copy of the Legal Description of the Real Property is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."
- 5) Debtor has employed her real estate broker Cindy Coray and Modern Broker ("Broker") for purposes of selling the Subject Property. The Debtor has applied for approval of such employment with the Court for purposes of selling this property and has obtained an order authorizing the same (see doc #257).
- 6) The fair market value of The Subject Property is \$325,000.00. The Subject Property is a 4 bedroom, 2 bathroom, 2953 square foot single family home in an upscale area of Visalia. The Subject Property has substantial debris on site that requires removal and repairs that would be estimated at approximately \$50,000.00 (see Declaration of Cindy Coray). Broker undertook extensive marketing efforts to list and sell the Subject Property. Specifically, the Subject Property was listed on the Tulare County MLS, Zillow, Realtor.com, and Homes.com, and by word of mouth. (see Declaration of Cindy Coray). The Subject Property was listed at \$349,900.00, and the Debtor received several offers on the property.

- The Debtor received a contingent offer for \$349,900 from a buyer with a prospective "FHA 203 loan" that was contingent on an appraisal, costly repairs, and \$10,000 from the seller for closing costs. The Debtor received a second offer for \$250,000, and countered at \$325,000. This prospective buyer countered at \$320,000 but was unable to show proof of funds. Finally, The Debtor received an offer for \$300,000 and counteroffered at \$325,000.00 as is. This prospective buyer asked only for a home warranty and provided proof of funds with more than enough funds to close with cash. In addition, the third prospective buyer did not require the Debtor to remove any of the debris in order to close the sale. The Debtor, after consulting with her broker, accepted this offer. (see Declaration of Cindy Coray)
- 8) Debtor and Broker are confident that the current \$325,000.00 offer is a very good offer for the fair market value, and the best and most reliable of all offers received. (see Declaration of Cindy Coray; see also Declaration of Michele Mayer)
- 9) The Debtor has entered into an agreement to sell the Subject Property. The agreed price is \$325,000.00. A true and correct copy of the sales contract and its details are attached as Exhibit "B" and fully incorporated herein by reference. A true and correct copy of the estimated settlement statement is attached as Exhibit "C" and fully incorporated by reference.
- 10) The Subject Property is encumbered by one deed of trust, in favor of Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, c/o Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. ("Deutsche") as a first position lien in the approximate amount of \$220,000.00. Debtor has calculated the approximate balance based on the proof of claim amount of \$208,402.00 (see Exhibit "D", copy of Proof of Claim #16), plus post-petition interest and escrow amounts due.

- There are no other liens on the Subject Property. The total amount of encumbrances on the Subject Property are approximately \$220,000.00.
- 11) As set forth in Exhibit "C," commissions of up to \$16,250.00 are to be paid to the brokers facilitating the sale, subject to court approval, with other liabilities and costs of sale in the amount of \$5,004.98, totaling 21,254.98.
- 12) Debtor will receive proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of 83,745.02.

  Debtor will use these funds to pay towards her plan. Debtor anticipates that the proceeds from this sale, in concert with the funds on hand from previous sales, will be sufficient to pay all remaining claims in her Chapter 11 case.
- 13) The estimated closing date for the sale on the Subject Property is March 24, 2018.
  Debtor requests authority to close the sale <u>only upon</u> consent from all secured lienholders agreed to by all parties.
- 14) This Motion to Sell is not seeking to sell the Subject Property free and clear of liens pursuant to 11 U.S.C. section 363(f), but solely pursuant to section 363(b) and subject to secured lienholders consent of any such sale.
- 15) The Debtor has consulted with her accountant and has determined that she will not have tax liability resulting from the sale. The Debtor's purchase price for The Subject Property was \$223,525.00, and the "net profit" for tax analysis purposes therefore is \$325,000-\$223,525.00 = \$101,475 (reduced by commissions to approximately \$80,000). Debtor has carryover losses available that exceed her taxable liability on this property. (see Declaration of Michele Mayer)
- 16) The sale will have no negative impact on unsecured creditors or the estate, but will serve to increase cash flow and reduce financial obligations of the Debtor, leading to a net benefit for the estate. Debtor agrees to provide the Office of the United States

Trustee a copy of the escrow closing statement within 14 days of the close of escrow as a condition to any approval of this motion.

# **LEGAL ARGUMENT**

11 U.S.C. §363, in conjunction with F.R.B.P. 6004, allows a debtor, upon motion and opportunity for a hearing, to sell property of the estate other than in the ordinary course of business. The proposed sale will yield approximately \$80,000.00 to the Debtor, which the Debtor will use to pay any remaining claims in this case. The Debtor anticipates that the funds obtained from this sale, combined with funds on hand in her account from previous sales and savings, will be sufficient to pay all claims in full, with an excess amount of approximately \$30,000 to \$50,000. Therefore, Debtor submits that the sale is in the best interest of the estate.

The purchaser of the Subject Property is purchasing said property in good faith. A good faith purchaser, as defined in §363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, is one who purchases for "value" and where there is no fraud or collusion in the bidding process. *See In re Filtercorp, Inc.*, 163 F.3d 570 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). A good faith buyer has been further described as "one who buys 'in good faith' and 'for value'" *See Ewell v. Diebert (In re Ewell)*, 958 F.2d 276,281 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). A lack of good faith is typically shown by "fraud, collusion between the purchaser and other bidders or the trustee, or an attempt to take grossly unfair advantage of other bidders." *See Community Thrift & Loan v. Suchy (In re Suchy)*, 786 F.2d 900, 902 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)

Here, the buyer is purchasing the property for their own use or investment. The buyer is neither an insider nor affiliate of the Debtor, and there is no prior relationship between the buyer and the Debtor. There is no known fraud or collusion with respect to the sale. The sale agreement was negotiated at arms length and constitutes a good faith purchase in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtor believes that the proposed sale is in the best interest of the estate

(see Declaration of Michele Mayer). The Debtor, and her realtor, also believe that the Subject Property has been adequately exposed to the market and that the sale price is the maximum price the Subject Property could be expected to sell for under the current conditions. Furthermore, in order to close the short sale, all parties including Debtor's creditors must agree to the sale price as a good faith sale. As such, Debtor submits that the sale constitutes a good faith purchase in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code.

# THE DEBTOR REQUESTS AUTHORITY TO CLOSE IMMEDIATELY UPON APPROVAL OF THE SALE

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure Rule 6004(h) states: "an order authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property other than cash collateral is stayed until the expiration of 14 days after the entry of the order, <u>unless the court orders otherwise."</u> (emphasis added). The 1999 Amendment by the Committee Notes on Rules (GAP Report) clarifies that "The court may, in its discretion, order that Rule 6004(g) [now 6004(h)] is not applicable so that the property may be used, sold, or leased immediately in accordance with the order entered by the court." The Debtor anticipates closing escrow imminently after the hearing on this Motion, if the Motion is approved, for a number of reasons including ensuring that the buyer does not back out of the proposed sale. For these reasons, the Debtor requests that the Court order and authorize that the sale may be effectuated immediately upon entry of its order.

WHEREFORE, Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession Michele Ann Mayer prays for an order:

Authorizing the sale of the Debtor's Real Property located at 32360 Road 132, Visalia,
 CA 93292, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 363(b), only upon consent from all secured
 claimholders and in strict accordance with the approval of Deutsche;

Case	16-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15	5/18 Entered 02/15/1 36	.8 15:54:32	Doc 258	Pg. 7 of
1	2) Authorizing the payme	nt of commissions, taxes	s, and fees rela	ted to the sa	ale in the amount
2	of \$21,254.98;				
3	3) That the 14 day stay of	FRBP 6004(h) be waive	ed and that De	btor be auth	orized to close
4	the sale immediately up	oon approval by the cou	rt; and,		
5	4) For any such other and	further relief as the Cou	ırt may deem j	ust and prop	oer.
6					
7					
8	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT:	FD: L	AW OFFICES	OF ANDR	EW A. MOHER
9	RESI ECTI OLLI SODIVITTI	LD. LA	AW OFFICES	OF ANDR	LW A. MOIILK
10	D . 1 D 1 . 14 2010		, , , ,	. 361	
11 12	Dated: February 14, 2018	B3  /s/	y: <u>/s/ Andre</u> / Andrew A. M	w A. Mohe loher, Attor	ney for Debtor
13					
14	Dated: February 14, 2018	By	y: /s/ Michele	ele Ann May Ann Mayer,	
15				·	
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27 28					
28					

Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15/18 Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32

Doc 258 Pg. 8 of

- 4. I have entered into an agreement to sell the Subject Property, through my broker. The agreed price is \$325,000.00. A true and correct copy of the sales contract and its details are attached as Exhibit "B." A true and correct copy of the estimated settlement statement is attached as Exhibit "C."
- 5. The proposed buyer of The Subject Property is a disinterested third party. I do not know the proposed buyer and have no previous connection with the proposed buyer or any related party.
- 6. I believe that the agreed sales price is an accurate reflection of the fair market value of the home. The Subject Property is a 4 bedroom, 2 bathroom, 2,953 sq. ft. single-family home in an upscale area of Visalia. The Subject Property has substantial debris on site that requires removal and repairs that would be estimated at approximately \$50,000.00. My broker undertook extensive marketing efforts to list and sell the Subject Property. Specifically, the Subject Property was listed on the Tulare County MLS, Zillow, Realtor.com, and Homes.com, and by word of mouth. The Subject Property was listed at \$349,900.00, and we received several offers.
- 7. I received a contingent offer for \$349,900 from a buyer with a prospective "FHA 203 loan" that was contingent on an appraisal, costly repairs, and \$10,000 from the seller for closing costs. I then received a second offer for \$250,000, and countered at \$325,000. This prospective buyer countered at \$320,000 but was unable to show proof of funds. Finally, I received an offer for \$300,000 and counteroffered at \$325,000.00 as is. This prospective buyer asked only for a home warranty and provided proof of funds with more than enough funds to close with cash. After consulting with my broker, I accepted this offer.
- 8. I am confident that the current \$325,000.00 offer is a very good offer for the fair market value, and the best and most reliable of all offers received.

DECLARATION

- 9. The Subject Property is encumbered by the liens and encumbrances as set forth in the estimated settlement statement attached as Exhibit "C." I have reviewed the information on the encumbrances in the Motion and to the best of my knowledge those amounts are a complete and correct accounting of the parties and amounts owed regarding the Subject Property.
- 10. As set forth in Exhibit "C," commissions of up to \$16,250.00 are requested to be paid to the brokers facilitating the sale, subject to court approval, with other liabilities and costs of sale in the amount of \$5,004.98, totaling 21,254.98.
- 11. I anticipate receiving proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of 83,745.02.
- 12. I have discussed the sale with my accountant and believe that there will be no tax liability resulting from the sale, due to available carryover losses.
- 13. I will use the proceeds from the sale towards paying claims in my chapter 11 case. I believe that the proceeds from the sale, combined with my funds on hand from previous sales (in my blocked account) and savings, are likely to cover all claims in my chapter 11 case.
- 14. I believe that the offer obtained is a very good offer for this property under the circumstances, and the best of the offers obtained, and that the buyer is reliable, and that if approved this sale should close quickly and without issues.
- 15. I believe that the approval and closing of this sale would be in the best interest of my creditors and my estate.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Executed this 15th of February 2018, at Visalia, California.

Michele Ann Mayer

DECLARATION

6-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15/18 Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258

Pg. 11 of

Case 1

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23 24

25

27

26

- sales contract and its details are attached as Exhibit "B." A true and correct copy of the estimated settlement statement is attached as Exhibit "C."
- 4. I believe that the agreed sales price is an accurate reflection of the fair market value of the home. The Subject Property is a 4 bedroom, 2 bathroom, 2,953 sq. ft. singlefamily home in an upscale area of Visalia. The Subject Property has substantial debris on site that requires removal and repairs that would be estimated at approximately \$50,000.00. I undertook extensive marketing efforts to list and sell the Subject Property. Specifically, the Subject Property was listed on the Tulare County MLS, Zillow, Realtor.com, and Homes.com, and by word of mouth. The Subject Property was listed at \$349,900.00, and we received several offers.
- 5. The Debtor received a contingent offer for \$349,900 from a buyer with a prospective "FHA 203 loan" that was contingent on an appraisal, costly repairs, and \$10,000 from the seller for closing costs. We received a second offer for \$250,000, and countered at \$325,000. This prospective buyer countered at \$320,000 but was unable to show proof of funds. Finally, we received an offer for \$300,000 and counteroffered at \$325,000.00 as is. This prospective buyer asked only for a home warranty and provided proof of funds with more than enough funds to close with cash. Ms. Mayer, after consulting with me, accepted this offer.
- 6. I am confident that the current \$325,000.00 offer is a very good offer for the fair market value, and the best and most reliable of all offers received.
- 7. I do not have any connection to the proposed buyer, and the proposed buyer is a disinterested third party to the best of my knowledge and understanding.
- 8. The Subject Property is encumbered by the liens and encumbrances as set forth in the estimated settlement statement attached as Exhibit "C." I have reviewed the information on the encumbrances in the Motion and to the best of my knowledge **DECLARATION**

Case :	6-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15/18 Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 13 of 36
1	those amounts are a complete and correct accounting of the parties and amounts owed
2	regarding the Subject Property.
3	9. As set forth in Exhibit "C," commissions of up to \$16,250.00 are requested to be paid
4	to the brokers facilitating the sale, subject to court approval, with other liabilities and
5	costs of sale in the amount of \$5,004.98, totaling 21,254.98.
6	10. It is anticipated that the Debtor will receive proceeds from the sale in the approximate
7	amount of 83,745.02.
8 9	11. I believe that the offer obtained is a very good offer for this property under the
10	circumstances, and the best of the offers obtained, and that the buyer is reliable, and
11	that if approved this sale should close quickly and without issues.
12	I dealers and an assetter of assistance and the large of the Huited States of America that the
13	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Executed this 15th of February 2018,
14	at Visalia, California.
15	
16	
17 18	Cindy Coray
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27 28	
20	DECLARATION

Exhibit "A"

# Exhibit "A"

That portion of the South Half of the North Half of the Northwest of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 25 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, in the County of Tulare, State of California, according to the Official Plat thereof, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is distant North 89°36′ East, 72.50 feet and South 0°51′38″ East 166.54 from the Northwest corner of the South Haif of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 9; said point being in the East line of the land conveyed to the County of Tulare, by deed recorded December 29, 1959 in Book 2164, Page 591 of Official Records of said County; Thence South 0°51′38″ East 166.54 feet, said point being the South line of the South half of the North half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9; Thence North 89°33′20″ East 1246.28 feet to a point in the East line of the South half of the North half of the Northwest quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 9; Thence North 0°26′50″ West along said East line, 166.04 feet; Thence South 89°34′40″ West, 1247.49 feet to the point of beginning, more particularly described as Parcel 2 of Parcel Map No. 197, recorded in Book 2 Page 97 and a portion of Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 197 as Instrument No. 32360 Road 132, Visalia, California.

Exhibit "A" Page1

Exhibit "B"

DigiSign Ver**Gaste 5166-07/36/E188A114**BB**FiRed D2/115/EB**BD**Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32** 



# CALIBORNIA

# RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

Doc 258 EMP g

32360 Road 132.

(C.A.R. Form RPA-CA, Revised 12/15) Date Prepared: 01/24/2018 1. OFFER: A. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM Lopez, Lopez ("Buyer"). B. THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 , situated in (City), Tulare (County), California, 93292 (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 079040016000 ("Property"). C. THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Three Hundred Thousand Dollars \$ 300,000.00 D. CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on X March 9, 2018 (date)(or Days After Acceptance). E. Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement. 2. AGENCY: A. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationships" (C.A.R. Form AD). B. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction: Listing Agent Modern Broker, Inc. (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (check one): x the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller. RE/MAX - VISALIA (Print Firm Name) (if not the same as the Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): X the Buyer exclusively; or the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller.

C. POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X "Possible" Representation of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS). 3. FINANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder. A. INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of ......\$ 3.000.00 (1) Buyer Direct Deposit: Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by electronic funds transfer, X cashier's check, personal check, other within 3 business days after Acceptance (or OR (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or to the agent submitting the offer (or to . The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy. (Note: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.) B. INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of ....... Days After Acceptance (or If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID) at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder. C. X ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or ) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification. D. LOAN(S): (1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of . . . . . . . . . This loan will be conventional financing or FHA, VA, Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Other . This loan shall be at a fixed % or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_\_ % of the loan amount. financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), Other \_\_. This loan shall be at a fixed rate not to % or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed \_\_\_\_\_\_ % of the loan amount. (3) FHA/VA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or \_\_\_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requests Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless agreed in writing. A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this Agreement. E. ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS: 297,000.00 to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instructions. 300,000.00 Buyer's Initials ( © 1991-2015, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.

RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 10)

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 1 OF 10)

RE/MAX Visalia - Corporate, 4840 W. Mineral King Visalia, CA 93291
Phone: 5597341400
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026

www.zipLogix.com

gn V Pr	operty A	Address: <u>32360 F</u>	88A1-4BBFiled Road 132, Visalia,	CA 93292	36			Date: January	Pg. 18 of y 24, 2018
	3J	(1)) shall, within sing costs. (□V	3 (or) Day erification attached	s After Acceptan d.)	ce, Delive	to Seller writter	verification	on of Buyer's o	rsuant to paragraph down payment and
	Pro	operty by a licens	sed or certified ap	oraiser at no less	than the p	urchase price. Bu	uver shall.	as specified in	en appraisal of the paragraph 14B(3)
	J. LC	AN TERMS:	ne appraisal contin						
	loa for or (2) for cor prid for co	any NEW loan spreapproval letter LOAN CONTIN the loan(s) specifingency or the accedoes not entite the specified loantingencies of the	that, based on a repecified in paragrams shall be based or GENCY: Buyer shifted above is a coappraisal continger to exercion. Buyer's contraction.	eview of Buyer's weigh 3D. If any loan the qualifying ratual act diligently a contingency of thincy has been waited the cancellation obligations returned.	vritten applanted specified e, not the iend in goos Agreeme ved or rement right pur	ication and credit in paragraph 3D i nitial loan rate. ([ d faith to obtain nt unless otherwi oved, then failure suant to the loar	report, Bu s an adjust Letter at the design ise agreed of the Pro continger	yer is prequalif table rate loan, ached.) ated loan(s). E in writing. If th operty to appra acy if Buyer is	m Buyer's lender or fied or preapproved the prequalification Buyer's qualification here is no appraisal ise at the purchase otherwise qualified osing costs are not
	Wit	thin 21 (or )	Days After Accep ent. If there is an a	tance, Buyer shall	l, as specifi ncy, remova	ed in paragraph 1 al of the loan con	14, in writin tingency sł	g, remove the l nall not be deer	loan contingency or med removal of the
OR	obt (5) by Allo Cre the K. BU limi clo: fina tha pur SALE A. Thi B in t  ADDEI A. AD B B B B B	ain the loan and LENDER LIMIT: the Parties ("Corowable Credit") is edit, and (ii) in the purchase price to YER STATED For the dots and the purchase the purchase the proper of BUYER'S PROFE BUYER'S PROFE AND ADVISTANCE AND ADVISTANCE AND ADVISTANCE AND SECRETARIES AND SELLE TO THE TO THE AND SELLE TO THE AND SELLE TO THE AND SELLE TO THE AND SEL	as a result does not on BUYER CR Intractual Credit") so less than the Co et absence of a secondary and the line of	ot purchase the PieDITS: Any credit hall be disclosed intractual Credit, to parate written agridifference between its relying on Buyunt of down paymell to Buyer in reliaseller has no oblige availability of arwas specified in obtain financing and to obtain financing and COP).	roperty, Se to Buyer, to Buyer's hen (i) the eement be not the Control of the Con	ller may be entitle from any source lender. If the total Contractual Credit ween the Parties actual Credit and sentation of the tringent or non-coryer's covenant cooperate with Buyernate financing denent.  Addendum # Court Confirmati WPI) Other Buyer's Inspectic	ed to Buyer, for closin al credit al lit shall be s, there sh the Lende ype of finantingent load oncerning er's efforts loes not exact a sale of any ale of propon Addence on Advisory	i's deposit or ot g or other cosi lowed by Buyer reduced to the all be no autonor Allowable Crencing specified in). Seller has a financing. Buy to obtain any ficcuse Buyer from property owned by a company of the company owned by a company of the company owned by a company of the company owned by a company of the company	d (including but not agreed to a specific er shall pursue the financing other than om the obligation to ed by Buyer. Buyer as specified orm CCA)
	F		(C.A.R. Form PA)			Statewide Buyer REO Advisory (C			.R. Form SBSA)
_		Transfer and other particular and the same of the same	ation and Advisory	(C.A.R. Form SS	IA)	Other			
	ALLOC A. INS is to pa recomm (1)	ay for the inspectmended or ident Buyer X Selle Buyer Selle	TS PORTS AND CEItion, test, certificat iffied in the Repoir r shall pay for a na prepa	e or service ("Re t. atural hazard zone red by <i>Property I</i> following Report	port") men e disclosur ( <b>D</b>	tioned; it does no	ot determi	ine who is to	
		Buyer Selle	r shall pay for the	following Report					•
	er's Initia		(ML)			Seller's In	nitials (	D11 _	
RP	A-CA R	EVISED 12/15 (F	PAGE 2 OF 10) LIFORNIA RESID	ENTIAL PURCH	ASE AGRI	EEMENT (RPA-C	A PAGE	OF 10)	EQUAL HOUSIN

giSign Vet Prope	<b>Gase 51/6-07</b> erty Address: <u>32</u>	66721887A114BB 1360 Road 132, Vis	Fi <b>le® D-2/115#1:8</b> BD salia, <b>CA</b> 93292		8 15:54:32		
В	(1) Buyer	Seller shall pay f	TS AND RETROFIT: or smoke alarm and ca	rbon monoxide device	installation and	water heater br	acing if required by
	and local	_aw, unless Seller	w ("COE"), Seller shall   is exempt.				
	if required	as a condition of c	y the cost of compliand losing escrow under an	y Law.			
	required a	s a condition of clo	pay the cost of compliants of the cost of compliants of the cost of compliants of the cost of cost of the cost of cost of the	Law, whether the wor	k is required to	be completed by	efore or after COF
C	point-of-sa . ESCROW AN	ile inspection repor	t prepared pursuant to	this Agreement or in a	nticipation of this	s sale of the Pro	operty.
	(1) (a) X Buy	er 🗶 Seller shall pa	ay escrow fee 1/2 Buye	r/1/2 Seller			
	(c) The Pa	v Holder shall be _ arties shall, within 5	(or) Days After re	eceipt, sign and return	Escrow Holder's	general provis	sions.
	(2) (a) Buy	er 🗶 Seller shall pa	ay for <b>owner's</b> title insur	rance policy specified	in paragraph 13I		·
	(Buyer sha	all pay for any title i	nsurance policy insurin	g Buyer's <b>lender</b> , unle	ss otherwise agi	eed in writing.)	
D.	(1) Buyer		County transfer tax or fe	e If applicable			
	(2) Buyer	Seller shall pay C	ity transfer tax or fee <u>If</u> Iomeowners' Associatio	applicable			
	(4) Seller shall	I pay HOA fees for	preparing documents r	equired to be delivered	d by Civil Code §		
	(C) Dinion to m	aufar anulIOA sa	IOA fees for preparing a rtification fee.			The state of the s	
	(7) Buyer 8	Seller shall pay fo Seller shall pay fo	or any private transfer fe	ee			
							:
	(10) X Buyer Done-year h	Seller shall pay forme warranty plan	or the cost, not to exce n, issued by <i>First Am</i> e	ed \$ 475.00	,	_ , of a standar	d (or upgraded) , with the
	following o	ptional coverages:	X Air Conditioner P	ool/Spa Other:			
			warranty plans have ma s to determine those th			ose listed abov	e. Buyer is advised
	OR Buyer	waives the purch	ase of a home warra	nty plan. Nothing in		precludes B	uyer's purchasing
	<b>EMS INCLUDE</b>	D IN AND EXCLU	uring the term of this a DED FROM SALE:				
A.			ER: Items listed as inc excluded from the sale				materials are not
В.	ITEMS INCLU	DED IN SALE: Ex	cept as otherwise speci	fied or disclosed,	ilagrapii o b oi c	<i>.</i>	
			ngs that are attached to ical, lighting, plumbing		ceiling fans, fired	lace inserts, ga	as logs and grates
	solar power	er systems, built-in	appliances, window a	ind door screens, awi	nings, shutters,	window coveri	ngs, attached floor
	coverings, controls, m	ailbox, in-ground la	s, satellite dishes, air andscaping, trees/shrub	s, water features and	oool/spa equipm fountains, water	softeners, water	oor openers/remote er purifiers, security
	systems/al except	arms and the follo	wing if checked: X all	stove(s), except rasher(s) and dryer(s),	oveent	;	all refrigerator(s)
	(3) The followi	ng additional items	:				
	(4) Existing in connected	tegrated phone an hardware or device	d home automation sy ces, control units (othe	stems, including nece r than non-dedicated	ssary componer mobile devices	nts such as int . electronics ar	ranet and Internet-
	applicable	software, permission	ons, passwords, codes	and access information	on, are ( are N	IOT) included in	n the sale.
	if any item	or system specifi	S AND SYSTEMS: Selled in paragraph 8B of	er shall, within the time r otherwise included i	e specified in pa n the sale is le	ragraph 14A, (i ased, or not o	i) disclose to Buyer wned by Seller, or
			or other encumbrance, m. Buyer's ability to as				
	any such li	en or encumbrance	e, is a contingency in fa	vor of Buyer and Selle	r as specified in	paragraph 14B	and C.
			s included in the purch of liens and encumbrand				
				, and (ii) are transfe	erred without Se	ller warranty re	gardless of value.
C.	components (s	uch as flat screen	E: Unless otherwise sp TVs, speakers and oth	er items) if any such i	tem is not itself	attached to the	Property, even if a
		er mechanism attac for earthquake pu	ched to the component rposes; and (iii)	or item is attached to	the Property; (ii)	furniture and c	other items secured
				tached to walls, floor	re or coilings fo	r any such sa	mnonont fromitore
	or item shall r	emain with the Pro	operty (or will be re				
	s Initials (	CIMIT	_)	Se	ller's Initials (	(N) 11 _	) ^
RPA-0	CA REVISED 12	2/15 (PAGE 3 OF 1	10) RESIDENTIAL PURCH	ASE AGREEMENT /	RPA-CA DAGE	3 OF 10)	The second second
			rm® by zipl ogix 18070 Fifteen Mi				OPPORTUNITY

-	remain in possession (C.A.R. Form TIP).	
-	At Close Of Escrow: Seller assigns to Buyer any assignable warranty	rights for items included in the sale; and Seller shall Deliver to Buye
-	available Copies of any such warranties. Brokers cannot and will not	determine the assignability of any warranties.
г.	At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller shall	provide keys, passwords, codes and/or means to operate all locks
	mailboxes, security systems, alarms, home automation systems and	d intranet and Internet-connected devices included in the purchase
	price, and garage door openers. If the Property is a condominium o	r located in a common interest subdivision, Buyer may be required
40 CT	to pay a deposit to the Homeowners' Association ("HOA") to obtain k	eys to accessible HOA facilities.
10. 31	TATUTORY AND OTHER DISCLOSURES (INCLUDING LEAD-BASED F	PAINT HAZARD DISCLOSURES) AND CANCELLATION RIGHTS:
Α.	(1) Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Deliver	Disclosures"); and (ii) unless exempt, fully completed disclosures of
	notices required by sections 1102 et sea and 1103 et sea of the	e Civil Code ("Statutory Disclosures"). Statutory Disclosures include
	but are not limited to a Real Estate Transfer Disclosure Stateme	e Givil Code ( Statutory Disclosures ). Statutory Disclosures include int ("TDS"), Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement ("NHD"), notice of
	actual knowledge of release of illegal controlled substance not	ice of special tax and/or assessments (or, if allowed, substantially
	equivalent notice regarding the Mello-Roos Community Facilities	Act of 1982 and Improvement Bond Act of 1915) and, if Seller has
	actual knowledge, of industrial use and military ordnance location	(C.A.R. Form SPO or FSD)
	(2) Any Statutory Disclosure required by this paragraph is considered	I fully completed if Seller has answered all questions and completed
	and signed the Seller section(s) and the Listing Agent, if any, has	completed and signed the Listing Broker section(s), or, if applicable
	an Agent Visual Inspection Disclosure (C.A.R. Form AVID). Nothi	ng stated herein relieves a Buver's Broker, if any, from the obligation
	to (i) conduct a reasonably competent and diligent visual inspection	n of the accessible areas of the Property and disclose, on Section IV
	of the TDS, or an AVID, material facts affecting the value or desira	bility of the Property that were or should have been revealed by such
	an inspection or (ii) complete any sections on all disclosures requ	ired to be completed by Buyer's Broker.
	(3) Note to Buyer and Seller: Waiver of Statutory and Lead Disclos	ures is prohibited by Law.
	(4) Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, (i) Seller, unless e	exempt from the obligation to provide a TDS, shall, complete and
	provide Buyer with a Seller Property Questionnaire (C.A.R. For	m SPQ); (ii) if Seller is not required to provide a TDS, Seller shall
	complete and provide Buyer with an Exempt Seller Disclosure (C	A.R. Form ESD).
	(5) Buyer shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), return Si	gned Copies of the Statutory, Lead and other disclosures to Seller.
	(6) In the event Seller or Listing Broker, prior to Close Of Escrov	w, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the on or representations previously provided to Buyer, Seller sha
	promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice	ce, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent o
	amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions a	nd material inaccuracies of which Buyer is otherwise aware, or
	which are disclosed in reports provided to or obtained by Buy	ver or ordered and naid for by Ruyer
	(7) If any disclosure or notice specified in paragraph 10A(1), or subs	equent or amended disclosure or notice is Delivered to Buyer after
	the offer is Signed, Buyer shall have the right to cancel this Ac	greement within 3 Days After Delivery in person, or 5 Days After
	Delivery by deposit in the mail, by giving written notice of cancella	
B.	NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES AND	OTHER BOOKLETS: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A
	Seller shall, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer earthquake guide	e(s) (and questionnaire), environmental hazards booklet, and home
	energy rating pamphlet; (ii) disclose if the Property is located in a	Special Flood Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area
	Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthque	uake Fault Zone; and Seismic Hazard Zone; and (iii) disclose an
_	other zone as required by Law and provide any other information requ	uired for those zones.
C.	WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, to	avoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or qualified
D	substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and Ca	alifornia withholding Law (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).
D.	MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Pursuant to registered sex offenders is made available to the public via an	Internet Web site maintained by the Department of the
	www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's criminal his	tory this information will include either the address at which the
	offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in wh	nich he or she resides. (Neither Soller per Brokers are required to
	check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Broker reco	ommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during
	Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have expertise	in this area )
	NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMI	
	you that information about the general location of gas and hazardo	ous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the
	National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site ma	intained by the United States Department of Transportation a
	http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information ab	out possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may
	contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area	. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIF
	Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.	
	CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:	
	(1) SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to disclose	
	planned development or other common interest subdivision (C.A.R. F	orm SPQ or ESD).
Ruver'e	Initials (M-C)	Seller's Initials ( ( ) ) ( )
	CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 4 OF 10)	FQUAL HOUS
SDV-C	CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGI	REFMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 4 OF 10)
RPA-C		TELMENT (IN A-OATAGE 7 OF 10)
RPA-C	Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fras	

DigiSign Vertrase 566-0766F188A1-4BBFiR3B D2/15/18BDE At 616 d 02/15/18 15:54:32 Property Address: 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 36

D. Tenant-occupied property: Property shall be vacant at least 5 (or

you may be in breach of this Agreement.

A. Buyer intends (or does not intend) to occupy the Property as Buyer's primary residence.
 B. Seller-occupied or vacant property: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer: (i) at 6 PM or (

Of Escrow; (ii) no later than \_\_\_ calendar days after Close Of Escrow; or (iii) at \_\_\_

Buyer is advised to consult with Buyer's lender about the impact of Seller's occupancy on Buyer's loan.

C. Seller remaining in possession After Close Of Escrow: If Seller has the right to remain in possession after Close Of Escrow, (i) the Parties are advised to sign a separate occupancy agreement such as \_ C.A.R. Form SIP, for Seller continued occupancy of less than 30 days, \_ C.A.R. Form RLAS for Seller continued occupancy of 30 days or more; and (ii) the Parties are advised to consult with their insurance and legal advisors for information about liability and damage or injury to persons and personal and real property; and (iii)

writing. Note to Seller: If you are unable to deliver Property vacant in accordance with rent control and other applicable Law,

9. CLOSING AND POSSESSION:

Doc 258

\_\_\_\_) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in

AM/ PM on

Date: January 24, 2018

Pg. 20 of

AM/ PM) on the date of Close

DigiSign Vertrase 516-077067188AN14BBFiRet D2/1157128BDE 14-016 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Property Address: 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 Date: January 24, 2018

(2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has ) Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by or against the HOA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). (vi) private transfer fees; (vii) Pet fee restrictions; and (viii) smoking restrictions. Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B(3). The Party specified in paragraph 7, as directed by escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to HOA or management company to pay for any of the above.

11. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.

A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 14A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.

B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the Property and, as specified in paragraph 14B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.

C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.

12. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:

- A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 14B. Within the time specified in paragraph 14B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to: (i) a general physical inspection; (ii) an inspection specifically for wood destroying pests and organisms. Any inspection for wood destroying pests and organisms shall be prepared by a registered Structural Pest Control company; shall cover the main building and attached structures; may cover detached structures; shall NOT include water tests of shower pans on upper level units unless the owners of property below the shower consent; shall NOT include roof coverings; and, if the Property is a unit in a condominium or other common interest subdivision, the inspection shall include only the separate interest and any exclusive-use areas being transferred, and shall NOT include common areas; and shall include a report ("Pest Control Report") showing the findings of the company which shall be separated into sections for evident infestation or infections (Section 1) and for conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection (Section 2); (iii) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (iv) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA); (v) review the registered sex offender database; (vi) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property including the availability and cost of flood and fire insurance; and (vii) review and seek approval of leases that may need to be assumed by Buyer. Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations, except for minimally invasive testing required to prepare a Pest Control Report; or inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
- Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 14B, complete Buyer Investigations and either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all such Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

C. Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is made available to Buyer.

D. Buyer indemnity and seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-Responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

13. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 14, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 14B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing,

C. Within the time specified in paragraph 14A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title. whether of record or not.

D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

Buyer's Initials RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 5 OF 10)



Property Address:	)766721887414BBFiR36819 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA	93292	26		-	Pg. 22 of
E. Buyer shall r	receive a CLTA/ALTA "Homeowr	er's Policy of Title	Incurance" if applicable to	the type of pro	Date: Januar	
the Homeow	vner's Policy is not available, Buyes: S: REMOVAL OF CONTINGE	er shall choose and	ther policy, instruct Escrov	v Holder in writir	ng and shall pay	and endorsements. If
					cellation unde	r this paragraph by
responsible	AS: 7 (or) Days After A	5) 104 B C ar	iver to Buyer all Reports	s, disclosures	and information	for which Seller is
	under paragraphs 5, 6, 7, 8B( Buyer after first Delivering to Se					
1011011	an diodioddics, ichoits, icase	JUGUILLEIUS 10 DE	assumed by Buyer bu	relient to nove		
						Seller Signed Conice
(Z) VVIUIII UI	ie unie specified in paragraph	14B(1). Buver ma	IV request that Seller ma	ka rangira or f	oleo one elle-	action regarding the
rioporty	(0.3 t.i.t. I offill Itity). Delief Has I	o condanon lo ac	tee to or respond to 11. V	P Form DDD	D\ D	
removal	end of the time specified in para	r cancellation (C	as otherwise specified i	n this Agreeme	ent), Buyer sha	I Deliver to Seller a
or inform	of the applicable contingency of the applicable contingency of any such items.	sible is not Delive	red within the time specif	this Agreement	t. However, if a	ny report, disclosure
Daysin	ici Delivery of arry Such Reins, (	if the time specific	ed in paragraph 14B(1) v	whichever is lat	ter to Deliver to	yer has 5 (or)
the application	cable continuency of cancenant	III (II IIIIS AAFAAM)	ent			
(4) Continua	ation of Contingency: Even a	fter the end of th	e time specified in parag	graph 14B(1) a	and before Selle	er cancels if at all
puroduit	to paragraph 14D, buyer retains	s the numt. In while	Id. 10 eliner (I) remove rer	naining conting	anaina ar (ii)	
baoca on	n a remaining contingency. Once ent pursuant to paragraph 14D(	buyers written re	emoval of all contingencie	es is Delivered	to Seller, Seller	may not cancel this
Agreenie	in pursuant to paradiabil 14Di	1.				
	o Property: Buyer shall have ac nce, whether or not any part of t					
C. KEWOVA	L OF CONTINGENCIES WITH	OFFER: Buver	removes the continue	ancine ennoisi	ad in 4h - +44-	abad O. II
ricinovai ioi	ini (o.m.iv. i olili olv). Il buy	er removes anv	contingency without :	an adequiate as	understanding	of the Branarty's
oonanion of	Duyer 3 ability to purchase, i	Buyer is acting a	gainst the advice of Bro	oker.	anderstanding	of the Property's
D. SELLER RIG	SHT TO CANCEL:					
(1) Seller rig	ght to Cancel; Buyer Conting	gencies: If, by th	ne time specified in this	Agreement, B	luyer does not	Deliver to Seller a
Temoval C	of the applicable continuency of	cancellation of thi	s Agreement then Seller	after firet Dalis	poring to Dinger	- M-4: 1- D
fees incur	C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel rred by Buyer.	uns Agreement. 1	n such event, Seller shall	authorize the r	eturn of Buyer's	deposit, except for
(2) Seller rig	t to Cancel; Buyer Contract	Obligations: Se	ller, after first delivering t	o Ruver a NRD	may cancal th	io A
uic uiie s	specified in this Agreement, Bu	ver does not take	the following action(s): (	i) Denocit fund	le ac required b	11 none
30 01 11 (1	le lulius deposited pursuant to	paragraph 3A or	3B are not good when di	ennsited: (ii) D	alivor a notice	of ELIA on V/A
or terms	as required by paragraph 3D	3) (C.A.R. Form	FVA): (III) Deliver a let	ter as required	hu paragraph	21/41. /2.4 D !!
verilicatio	ii, or a salisfactory verification	1 II Seller reaso	nably disapproves of the	a varification	alroady provide	al == 1 1
required h	h 3C or 3H; (v) In writing assum	ie or accept lease	s or liens specified in 8E	35; (vi) Return	Statutory and L	ead Disclosures as
paragraph	by paragraph 10A(5); or (vii) S hs 3B and 21B; or (viii) Provide	evidence of auth	parate liquidated damag	es form for an	increased dep	osit as required by
Such ever	it. Seller shall authorize the reti	irn of Buver's den	neit aveant for foor inclu	rrad by Dinger		
E. NOTICE TO	BUYER OR SELLER TO PER	FORM: The NBP	or NSP shall: (i) he in a	writing (ii) he	signed by the a	innlicable Buyer or
Coller, and (ii	ii) give the other raity at least	Z IOI I Dav	S Aller Delivery for Lintil	the time char	itiod in the one	linable
Willelievel occ	buts last) to take the applicable a	action. A NBP or P	NSP may not be Delivered	d any earlier the	on 2 Dave Prior	to the summer to
ti le applicable	ume for the other Party to remo	le a confingency of	or cancel this Agreement	or moot on oblic	rotion on: E	the second second
otherwise sne	BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CON	TINGENCIES: If	Buyer removes, in writin	g, any conting	ency or cancell	ation rights, unless
and other app	ecified in writing, Buyer shall con plicable information and disclos	ures pertaining to	that contingency or ca	ed all Buyer Inv	estigations, an	d review of reports
transaction, a	and (III) assumed all liability, I	esponsibility and	expense for Repairs of	or corrections	nertaining to the	proceed with the
cancellation ri	ight, or for the inability to obtain	financing.				
G. CLOSE OF E	SCROW: Before Buyer or Selle	er may cancel this	Agreement for failure of	f the other Part	y to close escre	ow pursuant to this
Agreement, b	buyer of Seller must first Delive	to the other Par	ty a demand to close es	crow (C.A.R. F	Form DCE). The	DCE shall: (i) be
signed by the	applicable Buyer or Seller; and	(II) give the other	Party at least 3 (or	) Days Afte	r Delivery to clo	se escrow. A DCE
H. EFFECT OF C	elivered any earlier than 3 Days CANCELLATION ON DEPOSI	rior to the sche	duled close of escrow.			
under the term	ns of this Agreement, the Partie	s agree to Sign r	outual instructions to car	or cancellation	pursuant to rig	hts duly exercised
any, to the pa	irty entitled to the funds, less to	es and costs inci	urred by that party. Fees	and costs ma	v he navahla to	convice providers
and vendors i	for services and products prov	ided during escr	ow. Except as specified	below releas	a of funde wi	Il roquire mutual
Signed releas	ise instructions from the Pa	rties, judicial d	ecision or arbitration	award. If eith	er Party faile t	a execute mutual
instructions to	cancel escrow, one Party may	make a written d	emand to Escrow Holder	for the deposi	t (CAR Form	RDPD or SDPDI
Escrow Holde	er, upon receipt, shall promptly	deliver notice of	the demand to the other	Party If within	in 10 Dave Afte	r Eccrow Holdorla
Fscrow Holde	ner Party does not object to the	process aseb De	w Holder shall disburse	the deposit to	the Party maki	ng the demand. If
claims or liabil	er complies with the preceding lity related to the disbursal of t	ne deposit. Escro	w Holder at its discretion	nave released	Escrow Holde	Trom any and all
instructions. A	Party may be subject to a d	ivil penalty of u	p to \$1,000 for refusal	to sign cance	ellation instru	ctions if no good
faith dispute	exists as to who is entitled to	the deposited fu	inds (Civil Code §1057.	3).	,)	aono ii no good
Buyer's Initials (	MALI	A secondary		(0	9	. ^
	12/15 (PAGE 6 OF 10)		Sellers	Initials (	)(	
	CALIFORNIA RESIDENTI	AL PURCHASI	E AGREFMENT /PD	A-CA PAGE	6 OF 10)	EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
	Produced with zipForm® by zipLog	ix 18070 Fifteen Mile Ro	ad, Fraser Michigan 48026 www.	zinl ogiv com	22260	D. 1400

Di idi. Al esi la managanan and and and and and and and and and
DigiSign Verticale 516-0766F188A14BBFiR3B D2/15/18BDEATER 0 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 23 of Property Address: 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 36 Date: January 24, 2018  15. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or ) Days
(ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (CAR).
Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Levy includes
governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful mapper with materials of the life
and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written
statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Conies of invoices and paid receipts
and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.  17. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT
and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow; real property taxes and assessments interest rents HOA regular encoded and
emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a
lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be
reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow by Ruyer, and
(ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.
18. BRUKERS:
A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agree to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Soller
should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation
to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property: (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects
on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the
title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title: (viii)
Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair
market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing
other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed
activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.  19. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing this Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself
as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 31 or 32 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure
(C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on this Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual
capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting
already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters
testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).  20. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:
A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda,
and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5A, 6, 7, 10C, 13, 14H, 17, 18A, 19, 20, 26
29, 30, 31, 32 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 18A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited
with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds or
both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow
Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 7C(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are
inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder
only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or
HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 7, 10 or elsewhere in this Agreement.
B. A Copy of this Agreement including any counter offer(s) and addenda shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days After Acceptance (or
Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other
purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received

from Seller. If Seller delivers an affidavit to Escrow Holder to satisfy Seller's FIRPTA obligation under paragraph 10C, Escrow Holder shall deliver to Buyer a Qualified Substitute statement that complies with federal Law.

Buyer's Initials ( ) ( / ( ) ( PAGE 7 OF 10)

Seller's Initials (

DigiSign Ver**Grasle 566-07/06F188A114**BB**FiReB D2/II5/E8**BD**Ent@Red 02/15/18 15:54:32** Property Address: 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 Doc 258 Pg. 24 of

- C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 18A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 18A, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.
- D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit or down payment is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
- E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of the amendment.

# 21. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:

- A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit non-refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code.
- B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than 3% of the purchase price. Any excess shall be returned to Buyer. Except as provided in paragraph 14H, release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT THE TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION INCORPORATING THE INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R. FORM RID)

Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials

### 22. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

- A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Real Estate Mediation Center for Consumers (www.consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provider or service mutually agreed to by the Parties. The Parties also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 22C.
- **B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:**

The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of residential real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 22C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION." Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials

C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:

(1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptey court.

Buyer's Initials (	1-1	)(10/~	. )
RPA-CA REV	ISPD 12/15 (	PAGE 8 OF	10)

Seller's Initials (

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PURCHASE AGREEMENT (RPA-CA PAGE 8 OF 10)

DigiSign Vertrase 566-0766F188A114BBFiRetB D2/H5/F8BDEDAteRed 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 25 of Property Address: 32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292 36 Date: January 24, 2018

- (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.
- (3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to this Agreement.
- 23. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 24. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.
- 25. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 22A.
- 26. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this Agreement without first having obtained the separate written consent of Seller to a specified assignee. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any total or partial assignment shall not relieve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by Seller. (C.A.R. Form AOAA).
- 27. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
- 28. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER:

This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. The Parties have read and acknowledge receipt of a Copy of the offer and agree to the confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.

- 29. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.
- 30. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:
  - A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and personally received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.
  - B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only when Signed by all Parties.
  - C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.
  - D. "Close Of Escrow", including "COE", means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded.
  - E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
  - F. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.
  - G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59 PM on the final day.
  - H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur.
  - "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means and shall be effective upon: personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10, regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, email, fax, other).
  - J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either Party to modify or alter the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other Party.
  - K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.
  - L. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement.

M. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart.

by Seller a	ON OF OFFER: This offer and a Copy of the Signed norized to receive it, by 5:0	shall be deemed revoked an offer is personally received	nd the deposit, if any, shall be retu by Buyer, or by his offer is signed by Buyer (or by	urned to Buyer unless the	e offer is Signed , AM/ X PM,
One or mo Representative	re Buyers is signing this Capacity Signature Discl	Agreement in a representation (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B)	ative capacity and not for him/h	nerself as an individual.	See attached
Date	BUYER				
(Print name)	Lopez		no per		
Date	BUYER	0			
(Print name)	Lopez	Tues .			
Additional S	ignature Addendum attach	ed (C.A.R. Form ASA)			

RPA-CA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 9 OF 10)

Seller's Initials (

			54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 26 of
	60 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292		Date: January 24, 2018
Seller accepts the	e above offer, and agrees to se	er is the owner of the Property, or ell the Property on the above te authorizes Broker to Deliver a Signed	has the authority to execute this Agreemer
(If checked) SELLE	ER'S ACCEPTANCE IS SUBJECT	TO ATTACHED COUNTER OFFI	ER (C.A.R. Form SCO or SMCO) DATED
Representative Cap	s is signing this Agreement in a acity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. F. SELLER	representative capacity and not for orno RCSD-S) for additional terms	him/herself as an individual. See attache
(Print name) Mayer, Mi		ma levaso	9/
Date	SELLER		//
(Print name)	- SELLEN		
	Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form A	84)	
	and the second s		
· (Initials) perso ☐ AN Buye is no	onally received by Buyer or Buyer's a  M/ PM. A binding Agreement  er or Buyer's authorized agent w  ot legally required in order to cr	authorized agent on (date) is created when a Copy of Sign thether or not confirmed in this d reate a binding Agreement; it is	TANCE: A Copy of Signed Acceptance wa at ed Acceptance is personally received by ocument. Completion of this confirmation solely intended to evidence the date that
Conf	firmation of Acceptance has occur	rred.	
D. COOPERATING BI Broker agrees to ac is a Participant of t are not both Partic specified in a separ	ROKER COMPENSATION: Listing ccept, out of Listing Broker's proce the MLS in which the Property is ipants of the MLS, or a reciproca	eeds in escrow, the amount specific offered for sale or a reciprocal ML I MLS, in which the Property is of rm CBC). Declaration of License ar	t of deposit.  Ing Broker (Selling Firm) and Cooperating  Broker in the MLS, provided Cooperating Broker  S. If Listing Broker and Cooperating Broker  Broker in Cooperation must be been compensation must be been compensation must be compensation.
		emplien exists.	
	ing Firm) RE/MAX - VISALIA		CalBRE Lic. # <u>01893830</u>
By By	Myra I	Boykin CalBRE Lic. # 02007873 CalBRE Lic. #	Date Date
Address		City VISALIA	State <i>CA</i> Zip <i>93291</i>
Telephone	Fax	E-mail	
Real Estate Broker (Listi By	ng Firm) Modern Broker, Inc.	Coray CalBRE Lic. # 01290049	CalBRE Lic. # 01898142
By Willey	Collay J.	CalBRE Lic. # 01290049	Date / - 7 4 - / 7
Address		City Visalia	State <i>CA</i> Zip 93291
Telephone	Fax	E-mail	
FECDOW HOLDED AC	KNOW! EDCMENT.		
ESCROW HOLDER ACI	des receipt of a Copy of this Agreemer	nt (if checked  a deposit in the amou	int of \$)
counter offer numbers		Seller's Statement of Information and	
		, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder:	subject to paragraph 20 of this Agreement, any
	uctions and the terms of Escrow Holde		10.11
			ver and Seller is
Escrow Holder Bv		Escrow	#
Phone/Fax/E-mail			
Escrow Holder has the foll	owing license number #s Oversight, Department of Insurance	Bureau of Paul Estate	
Department of Business	Oversight, Department of Insurance	e, Bureau of Real Estate.	
PRESENTATION OF OFF	ER: () Listing	Broker presented this offer to Seller or	n(date)
	() () No counter off	fer is being made. This offer was rejecte	
	Seller's Initials		(aa.to).
form, or any portion thereof, by	y photocopy machine or any other means, in	including facsimile or computerized formats.	unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this SENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY
OR ACCURACY OF ANY PE	POVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACT	ION A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE P	PERSON OUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE
Published and Distr	ibuted by: Buyer Acknow SINESS SERVICES, INC.	AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. wledges that page 10 is part of this Agreemer	nt ( Buyer's Initials
a subsidiary of the 0	CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR	?S®	Reviewed by
	enue, Los Angeles, California 90020 15 (PAGE 10 of 10)		Broker or Designee equal Housing opportunity
PAIL ARPVINE			



is is a counter offer to the: 🛛 Purchase Agreement, 🗌 Other _		("Offer
ted <u>01/24/2018</u> , on property known as tween Lopez	32360 Road 132, Visalia, CA 93292	("Property
	Lopez Michele Mayer	("Buyer" ("Seller"
TERMS: The terms and conditions of the above referenced doc  A. Paragraphs in the Offer that require initials by all parties specifically referenced for inclusion in paragraph 1C of this  B. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, down payment and loar  C. OTHER TERMS: 1. RPA Terms subject to Bankruptcy  2. Date of close of escrow subject to Bankruptcy Court  3. Length of escrow to be minimum of 60 days.  4. Purchase price to be \$325,000.00  5. Seller is not required to remove debris and personal  6. Escrow to be with Debi Lane at Stewart Title	s, but are not initialed by all parties, are exclude or another Counter Offer. n amount(s) will be adjusted in the same proportion y Court approval. t approval.	n as in the original Offer.
D. The following attached addenda are incorporated into this l	Multiple Counter Offer: Addendum No.	
BINDING EFFECT: Seller is making Multiple Counter Offers Multiple Counter Offer. This Multiple Counter Offer does not be Seller signs in paragraph 5, Buyer signs in paragraph 7, Selle all of the signatures. (Note: Prior to the completion of all of the sale of the Property.)	bind Seller and Buyer unless <u>all</u> of the following or signs in paragraph 8, and Buyer receives a cop	occur in the times specified belowy of the Multiple Counter Offer wi
EXPIRATION OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: The returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PM on the third Day After the AM PM on (Dat Offer signed by Buyer is personally received by Seller or MARKETING-TO OTHER BUYERS: Seller has the right to contain the counter of	e date Seller signs in paragraph 5 (if more than or	ne Seller, then the last date) (or I
received prior to Seller selection of this Multiple Counter Offer.	continue to offer the Property for said. Coller flas	the right to decept diry butter on
SELLER MAKES THIS MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER ON TH	E TERMS ABOVE AND ACKNOWLEDGES REC	EIPT OF A COPY.
SELLER MAKES THIS MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER ON TH	E TERMS ABOVE AND ACKNOWLEDGES REC	Michele Mayer Date // 24
SELLER MAKES THIS MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER ON TH	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in particular to the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After Seller signs in the fourth Day After Seller signs in the date Seller signs in the fourth Day After Seller signs in the fourth Day After Seller signs in the Seller signs in the Seller signs in the Seller signs in the Sel	Michele Mayer DateDateDateDate
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked Subject to the Attached Counter of the subject to	Michele Mayer DateDateDateDateOffer shall be deemed revoked ar aragraph 5 (if more than one Selle sh 8 by Seller, and (ii) a copy of the who countries OFFER
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED Counter of the subject of the subj	Michele Mayer Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked Subject to the Attached Counter of the subject to	Michele Mayer Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED Counter of the coun	Michele Mayer Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragraph (Date) (i) it is signed in paragraph 8 is personally received by Buyer or	Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or byAMPM onSeller Multiple Counter Offer signed by Seller in paragraph authorized to receive it.  ACCEPTANCE: Buyer accepts the above Multiple Counter Offer) are	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked Subject to the Attached O1-25-2018 1 Lopez Date 01-25-2018 1  By signing below, Seller accepts this Multiple Counter of the Attached O1-28-2018 1	Michele Mayer Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragraph (Date) (i) it is signed in paragraph 8 is personally received by Buyer or	Michele Mayer Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragraph (Date) (i) it is signed in paragraph is personally received by Buyer or	Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PM then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragraph (Date) (i) it is signed in paragraph is personally received by Buyer or	Date Date Date Date Offer shall be deemed revoked as aragraph 5 (if more than one Sellach 8 by Seller, and (ii) a copy of the who  COUNTER OFFER Date Date Offer shall be deemed revoked as aragraph 5 (if more than one Sellach 8 by Seller, and (ii) a copy of the who  COUNTER OFFER Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PM then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragraph (Date) (i) it is signed in paragraph is personally received by Buyer or	Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: Ethe deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PN then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED Counter of the coun	Michele Mayer Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER MULTIPLE COUNTER OFFER: It the deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless by 5:00PM then the last date) (or by	Buyer's acceptance of this Seller Multiple Counter of the fourth Day After the date Seller signs in paragrap (Date) (i) it is signed in paragrap 8 is personally received by Buyer orer (If checked SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED Counter of the coun	Michele Mayer Date

Exhibit "C"

#### Case 16-07171-LA11 Filed 02/15/18 Entered 02/15/18 15:54:32 Doc 258 Pg. 29 of 36

American Land Title Association

ALTA Settlement Statement - Seller Adopted 05-01-2015

File No./Escrow No.: 167179

Print Date & Time:

2/12/2018 11:09:35 AM

Officer/Escrow Officer: Debra Lane

Stewart Title of California, Inc. 3710 West Mineral King Visalia, CA 93291

Property Address: 32360 ROAD 132

VISALIA, CA 93292 (TULARE)

(079-040-016)

Seller: MICHELE ANN MAYER

Settlement Date: 2/28/2018

Description		Seller	
	P.O.C.	Debit	Credit
Deposits, Credits, Debits			
Sale Price of Property			\$325,000.00
Payoffs			
Payoff of First Mortgage Loan		\$220,000.00	
Commissions			
Real Estate Commission to Modern Broker, Inc		\$8,125.00	
Real Estate Commission to RE/MAX All Estates Realtors		\$8,125.00	
Title Charges			
Title - Lender's Title Insurance to Stewart Title of California, Inc.			
Title - Owner's Title Insurance to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$1,150.00	
Title - Settlement or closing fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$780.00	
Title - Document preparation to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$50.00	
Title - Notary fees to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$30.00	
Title - Courier Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$20.00	
Title - Wire Processing Fee to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$34.00	
Government Recording and Transfer Charges			
County Deed Tax/Stamps to Stewart Title of California, Inc.		\$357.50	
Record Order to Stewart Title of California, Inc. \$260.00		\$260.00	
Additional Settlement Charges			
Home Warranty to First American Home Buyers		\$475.00	
Natural Hazard Disclosure to Property ID		\$79.00	
2nd installment Property Tax Due to Tulare County Tax Collector		\$1,769.48	
	P.O.C.	Debit	Credit
Subtotals	\$0.00	\$241,254.98	\$325,000.00
Due To Seller		\$83,745.02	
Totals	\$0.00	\$325,000.00	\$325,000.00

SUBSTITUTE FORM 1099 SELLER STATEMENT: The information contained herein is important tax information and is being furnished to the Internal Revenue Service. If you are required to SUBSTITUTE FORM 1099 SELLER STATEMENT: The information contained nerein is important tax information and is being furnished to the internal reverble Service. If you are required to file a return, a negligence penalty or other sanction will be imposed on you if this item is required to be reported and the IRS determines that it has not been reported.

SELLER INSTRUCTIONS: If this real estate was your principal residence, file form 2119, Sale or Exchange of Principal Residence, for any gain, with your income tax return; for other transactions, complete the applicable parts of form 4797, Form 6252 and/or Schedule D (Form 1040). This transaction does not need to be report on Form 1099-S if you sign a certification containing assurances that any capital gain from this transaction will be exempt from tax under new IRS Code Section 121. You are required by law to provide the Settlement Agent with your correct taxpayer identification number, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties imposed by law.

and disbursements made on my account or by me in this transaction a	ly reviewed the ALTA Settlement Statement and find it to be a true and accurate statement of all receipts s made on my account or by me in this transaction and further certify that I have received a copy of the Statement. We/I authorize Stewart Title of California, Inc. to cause the funds to be disbursed in his statement.	
	SELLER(S)	
	MICHELE ANN MAYER	
	SETTLEMENT COORDINATOR	
	Debra Lane	

Exhibit "D"

Fill in this information to identify the case

Debtor 1 :		Michele	Ann Mayer					
Debtor 2 :								
(Spouse, if fili	ng)							
United States	Bankruptcy Court for the:	Souther	n	District of:	California			
Case number	:	16-0717	'1-LA11					
Official F	orm 410					_		
Proof o	of Claim							4/16
Filers mus copies of a contracts,	tructions before filling out this fo est for payment of an administral t leave out or redact inform any documents that support judgments, mortgages, and ailable, explain in an attact	ation that the claim security	e. Make such a is entitled to , such as pro	privacy on this for missory notes, pur	nn or on any attache chase orders, invoice	d documents. A	Attach redacted atements of running	
A person who	files a fraudulent claim could be fin	ed up to \$50	0,000, imprisone	d for up to 5 years, or be	oth. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157	, and 3571.		
Fill in all the	information about the claim as o	f the date th	ne case was file	d. That date is on the	notice of bankruptcy (Fo	rm 309) that you	received.	
Part 1:	Identify the Claim							
1.	Who is the current creditor?		Series 2005 Name of the cr	-AR8	on or entity to be paid for the		Mortgage Pass-Throo	igh Certificates
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	X	No. Yes.	From Whom?				
3.	Where should notices and payments to the Creditor be sent?		Where show	uld notices to the	creditor be	Where shoul	d payments to the cre	ditor be sent? (if different)
			Chase Reco	ords Center			nase Bank, N.A.	
	Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure		Attn: Corres Mail Code L 700 Kansas			Mail Code: C		
			Number	Street		Number	Street	
			Monroe City	LA State	71203 Zip Code	Columbus	OH State	43219 Zip Code
			Contact phone Contact email	1-866-243-585		Contact phone Contact email	1-866-243-5851	<i>Д</i> р сме
			Uniform claim id	dentifier for electronic pa	ayments in chapter 13 (if yo	ou use one):		_
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	х	No. Yes.	Claim number or	n court claims registr	y (if known)		Filed Onmm / dd / yy
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim	X	No. Yes.	Who made the e	arlier filing?			

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 1

Debtor		Michele	Ann Mayer		Case Number (if known)	16-07171-LA11
	Name					
	<b>-</b>					
Part 2:	Give Information About th	ie Claim	as of the Date	the Case Was Filed		
6	Do you have any number					
	you use to identify the		No.			
	debtor	Х	Yes.	Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or	any number you use to identify the	e debtor 3001
7.	How much is the claim?	\$	208,401.77	Do	oes this amount include interest or	other charges?
				П	No.	
					Yes, Attach statement itemizing in	torost food ovnopodo or other
				i i	Charges required by Bankrup	
8.	What is the basis of the			Goods sold, money loaned, lease, service		rongful death, or credit card.
	claim?		Limit disclos	documents supporting the claim required sing information that is entitled to privacy	y, such as healthcare information.	
			Money Loan			
			WOTICY LOUI	<u> </u>		
9.	Is all or part of the claim					
	secured?		No.			
		Χ	Yes.	The claim is secured by a lien on prop	erty.	
				Nature of property		
				X Real estate. If the claim is secured		, file a Mortgage Proof of
				Claim Attachment (Official Form 41	0-A) with this Proof of Claim.	
				Motor vehicle		
				iviolor verificie		
				Other. Describe:		
				_		
				Basis for perfection:	Recorded Security Instrument	
				Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that sexample, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, finance		
				been filed or recorded.)		
				Value of Property:	\$	_
				Amount of the claim that is secured:	\$ 208,401.77	_
					\$ <u>200,101.11</u>	<del>-</del> 
				Amount of the claim that is unsecured	\$	(The sum of secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.)
				Amount necessary to cure any default	as of the date of the petition:	\$ -
				Amount Interest Rate (When case was	s filed): 3.12300%	<u>6</u>
				Fixed		
				X Variable		
10.	Is this claim based on a					
	lease?	Х	No.			
			Yes. Amou	nt necessary to cure any default as of th	e date of the petition.	_\$
11.	Is this claim subject to a right of setoff?	Х	No.			
			Yes. Identif	y the property:		

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 2

tebtor tione	Michele Ann Maye	or .	Ca	od Number Ethingwrij	16-07171-LA11	
12. Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under					2200 de Marie de Capación	
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4). A claim may be partly		eck that all apply. support obligations (including	afferment word shill d	and and another	Amount entitled to priority	
priority and partly poppriority. For example,		5. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	almony and calle s	upport) under		
in some categories, the law limits the amount		850° of deposits toward purch family, or household use. 11		of property or services for	s	
erifiled to priority.	☐Wages, s bankrupte	nalaries, or commissions (up to cy petition is filed or the debto i. § 507(a)(4).	\$12,850*) earned w	Athin 180 days before the nichever is earlier.	\$	
	Taxes or	penalties owed to governmen	tal units.		\$	
	Contribut	ions to an employee benefit pl	an. 11 U.S.C. § 507	(a)(5),		
	-	pecify subsection of 11 U.S.C.				
	* Amounts date of adju	are subject to adjustment on 4 stment.	/1/19 and every 3 ye	ears after that for cases be	gun on or after the	
Below						
the person completing	Check the appropr	riate boxes;				
his proof of claim must	[ ] (am the					
RBP 9011(b).		creditor's attorney or authorize	nd agent			
you file this states fectronically, FROP		e trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.				
OO5(a)(2) authorizes courts						
pecifying what a signature	lamag	juarantor, surety, endorser, or	other codebtor. Ban	kruptcy Rule 3005,		
		an authorized signature on this m, the creditor gave the debto				
A person who files a fraudulent claim could be ined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 rears, or both.		he information in this Proof of				
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157 and	I declare under pe	nalty of perjury that the forego	ing is true and corre	ct.		
3571.	Executed on date	2/27/2017				
	P	0	,,			
	Signature	and. It	ny	_		
	Print the name of	the person who is completing :	and stoning this clair	n:		
		Ciarra L.	Davis			
	Name	First Name Middle	Name Last Nam	4		
	Title	Vice President				
	Company	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N	lational Association			
	Political.	Identify the corporate servicer as t	he company if the authoriz	ed agent is a servicer.		
	Address	700 Kansas Lane				
	- Name of the second	Number Street		127		
		Monroe,	LA	71203		
		Cky	State	Zip Code		
	Contact Phone	(866) 243-5851	Email			
Official Form 410		Proof of Claim		page		

B 2100A (Form 2100A) (12/15)

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re Michele Ann Mayer	•	Case No.	16-07171-LA11

# TRANSFER OF CLAIM OTHER THAN FOR SECURITY

A CLAIM HAS BEEN FILED IN THIS CASE or deemed filed under 11 U.S.C. § 1111(a). Transferee hereby gives evidence and notice pursuant to Rule 3001(e)(2), Fed. R. Bankr. P., of the transfer, other than for security, of the claim referenced in this evidence and notice.

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company,	Deutsche Bank National Trust
as trustee, on behalf of the holders of the	Company, as Trustee for WAMU
WaMu Mortgage Pass-Through	Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates
Certificates, Series 2005-AR8	Series 2005-AR8
Name of Transferee	Name of Transferor
Name and Address where notices to transferee	Court Claim # (if known): 16-1
should be sent:	Amount of Claim: \$208,401.77 Date Claim Filed: 2/27/2017
Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. P.O. Box 65250 (Mailroom) Salt Lake City, UT 84165-0250	Bute Chaim Fred. <u>2727/2017</u>
Phone: 800-258-8602	Phone: <u>866-243-5851</u>
Name and Address where transferee payments should be sent (if different from above):	Last Four Digits of Acet. #: 3001
Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. Attn: Remittance Processing P.O. Box 65450 Salt Lake City, UT 84165-0450	

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this notice is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

By:_	Kelly M. Raftery, Esq.	Date: 4/25/2017
-	Transferee/Transferee's Agent	

On 4/27/2017, I served the foregoing on the following individuals by electronic means through the Court's ECF program

TRUSTEE
United States Trustee
ustp.region15@usdoj.gov

DEBTOR(S) COUNSEL Andrew A. Moher amoher@moherlaw.com

TRUSTEE COUNSEL

David A Ortiz david.a.ortiz@usdoj.gov

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

/s/ Bogdan Radulescu	
Bogdan Radulescu	

On 4/26/2017, I served the foregoing on the following individuals by depositing true copies thereof in the United States mail at San Diego, California, enclosed in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed as follows:

## **DEBTOR**

Michele Ann Mayer, 8662 Winter Garden Blvd, Lakeside, CA 92040

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: 4/26/2017 /s/ Christian Aguilar
Christian Aguilar



## **PAYOFF STATEMENT**

Date: February 12, 2018 Requested By: Account Number: 47
Payment Due Date: December 01, 2016

This Statement expires on: February 22, 2018

MICHELE ANN MAYER 8662 WINTER GARDEN UNIT-9 LAKESIDE, CA 92040

Customer Name/Property Address:

MICHELE ANN MAYER

32360 RD 132 VISALIA, CA 93292

# THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL VERIFICATION BASED ON THE RECEIPT OF FUNDS

## **ITEMIZATION**

Unpaid Principal Balance	\$ 207,974.81
Interest Calculated to February 22, 2018	\$ 9,000.63

Total Amounts Due Under your Note and Mortgage	\$	216,975.44	
Per Diem (Daily Interest)		\$	20.56
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE	\$	216,975.44	